
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

Notice of a Meeting 
 

Performance Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday, 12 May 2016 at 10.00 am 

Rooms 1&2 - County Hall, New Road, Oxford OX1 1ND 
Membership 
 
Chairman Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE 
Deputy Chairman - Councillor Neil Fawcett 
 
Councillors: Lynda Atkins 

John Christie 
Sam Coates 

Yvonne Constance OBE 
Janet Godden 

Mark Gray 

Steve Harrod 
Stewart Lilly 

Charles Mathew 
 
Notes: Date of next meeting: 23 June 2016 
 
What does this Committee review or scrutinise? 
• The performance of the Council and to provide a focused review of: 

o Corporate performance and directorate performance and financial reporting 
o Budget scrutiny 

• the performance of the Council by means of effective key performance indicators, review of 
key action plans and obligations and through direct access to service managers, Cabinet 
Members and partners; 

• through call-in, the reconsideration of decisions made but not yet implemented by or on 
behalf of the Cabinet; 

• queries or issues of concern that may occur over decisions being taken in relation to adult 
social care; 

• the Council’s scrutiny responsibilities under the Crime and Justice Act 2006. 
How can I have my say? 
We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities of this 
Committee.  Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda or may suggest 
matters which they would like the Committee to look at.  Requests to speak must be submitted 
to the Committee Officer below no later than 9 am on the working day before the date of 
the meeting. 
 
For more information about this Committee please contact: 
Chairman - Councillor Liz Brighouse 
  E.Mail: liz.brighouse@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
Policy & Performance Officer - John Courouble, Research & Intelligence Manager 

Tel: (01865) 896163 
Email: john.courouble@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

Committee 
[...]
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print 
version of these papers or special access facilities) please 
contact the officer named on the front page, giving as much 
notice as possible before the meeting  

A hearing loop is available at County Hall. 
 
 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

2. Declarations of Interest - Guidance note on back page of the agenda  

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 

 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2016 (PSC3) and to receive 
information arising from them. 

4. Petitions and Public Address  

5. Community Safety Agreement - annual business plan (Pages 5 - 30) 

 10.10 
 
An account of the work of Oxfordshire Safer Communities Partnership (2015-16) and 
Safer Oxfordshire Partnership (2016-17) will be presented jointly by the former 
Chairman of Oxfordshire Safer Communities Partnership, Cllr Sandy Lovatt; the new 
Chairman of Safer Oxfordshire Partnership, Cllr Kieran Mallon; Head of Prevention, 
Carys Alty-Smith; Trading Standards and Community Safety Manager, Richard Webb  

The Performance Scrutiny Committee is requested to note the report and provide 
any comments. 
 

6. 365 alive - Annual Report and Vision (Pages 31 - 34) 

 10.40 
 
Grahame Mitchell (Assistant Chief Fire Officer) and Carys Alty-Smith (Head of 
Prevention; Home and Community Safety Team) will present a paper reporting on the 
progress made in the initial 365 alive vision, and the new vision for the next 6 years. 

7. Future direction for the Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH 
(Pages 35 - 42) 

 10.55 
 
Jim Leivers (Director, Children, Education and Families) and Lucy Butler (Deputy 
Director, Children's Social Care & Early Intervention Service) will present a paper on 
the work and performance of the MASH. 
 
The Committee is RECOMMENDED to consider the issues outlined in this paper and 
make any comments to Cabinet on the next steps.  

 

8. Scrutiny Annual Report 2015-16 (Pages 43 - 6
[...]
the room. 

Members are asked to continue to pay regard to the following provisions in the code that “You 
must serve only the public interest and must never improperly confer an advantage or 
disadvantage on any person including yourself” or “You must not place yourself in situations 
where your honesty and integrity may be questioned…..”. 

Please seek advice from the Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting should you have any doubt 
about your approach. 

List of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests: 
Employment (includes“any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit 
or gain”.), Sponsorship, Contracts, Land, Licences, Corporate Tenancies, Securities. 

For a full list of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and further Guidance on this matter please see 
the Guide to the New Code of Conduct and Register of Interests at Members’ conduct guidelines. 
http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/ or contact 
Glenn Watson on (01865) 815270 or glenn.watson@oxfordshire.gov.uk for a hard copy of the 
document. 
 
 



 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 24 March 2016 commencing at 10.00 
am and finishing at 11.52 am 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Neil Fawcett (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Lynda Atkins 
Councillor John Christie 
Councillor Sam Coates 
Councillor Yvonne Constance OBE 
Councillor Janet Godden 
Councillor Stewart Lilly 
Councillor Charles Mathew 
Councillor Patrick Greene (In place of Councillor Steve 
Harrod) 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Carter (for Agenda Item 5 ) 
Councillor Heathcoat (for Agenda Item 5) 
Councillor Nimmo Smith (for Agenda Item5) 

  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting  John Courouble, Research & Intelligence Manager; 
Steve Jones, Sue Whitehead (Corporate Services); 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
5 Ian Dyson, Assistant Chief Finance Officer (Assurance); 

Sue Scane, Director for Environment & Economy; Mark 
Kemp, Deputy Director, Commercial, Graham Shaw, 
Deputy Director – OCS and Dale Stevens, Insurance 
Manager, Insurance Team; Peter Clark, Head of Paid 
Service 

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting, and agreed as set out 
below.  Copies of the agenda and reports are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 

20/16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Gray and from Councillor Harrod (Councillor 
Greene substituting). 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



PSC3 

21/16 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 18 February 2016 was approved and signed as a 
correct record. 
 

22/16 BUSINESS MANAGEMENT MONITORING REPORT FOR THE THIRD 
QUARTER 2015/16  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
The Committee considered a paper outlining the Council’s performance for the third 
quarter of 2015/16. Director for Environment & Economy, Sue Scane attended, 
together with Mark Kemp, Deputy Director, Commercial, Graham Shaw, Deputy 
Director – OCS and Dale Stevens, Insurance Manager, Insurance Team to allow for a 
focused performance discussion on key areas of concern.  
 
Environment & Economy 
 
There was lengthy discussion of the performance figures with the following matters 
highlighted: 
 
1) The Committee recognised the staff resourcing issues within Environment & 

Economy and considered its implications across a broad range of services and 
projects including responding to traffic issues (where demand continued to 
grow), supported transport, Oxfordshire Together and property, design and 
construction. The Chairman advised that there would be a future focussed 
session on property issues. 

2) There was detailed consideration of the position in relation to potholes, which 
members identified as a major concern of local residents across the County
[...]
ther with 
specific requests for additional information and/or further consideration. 
 
Adult Social Care 
 
Members flagged up continuing problems with delays in reablement which impacted 
on the delivery of the delayed transfer of care project.   
 
Children Education & Families 
 
A member referring to paragraph 21 commented that there was still some confusion 
over the roles of the Regional Schools Commissioner, Ofsted and the County Council 
in relation to schools improvement and that a written paper would be useful. 
 
In relation to paragraph 19 on the multi-agency safeguarding hub the Chairman 
advised that the Committee would be considering this at the next meeting. 
 
 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing  2016 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE -12 MAY 2016 
 
 

PARTNERSHIP PROTOCOL SUPPORTING THE WORK OF THE SAFER 
OXFORDSHIRE PARTNERSHIP  

 
 

Report by the Head of Community Protection Services 
 
 

 
Background 

 
1. In March 2016, the Oxfordshire Safer Communities Partnership Board accepted 

the proposed changes to the partnership at the last ever meeting of the Board 
following a year-long review.  As such, the elected member-led Board has been 
reconstituted as an Oversight Committee and the officer-led Business Group is 
now known as the Coordination Group.  Overall, the partnership is now called 
the Safer Oxfordshire Partnership.  
  

2. The Safer Oxfordshire Partnership is one of the thematic partnerships in 
Oxfordshire. These partnerships are part of a strategic framework that local 
authorities are expected to put in place to improve outcomes for local people. 
The Safer Oxfordshire Partnership fulfils the statutory requirement to provide a 
county-wide strategy group that develops a community safety agreement and 
plan for the area. 

 
3. The partnership was last reviewed in 2011 prior to the introduction of Police and 

Crime Commissioners. The review at that time was focusse
[...]
 in forward planning and the identification of priority risks.  

 
6. The elected member-led Oversight Committee will provide support and 

challenge to the Coordination Group.  It will also provide a countywide forum to 
discuss shared community safety concerns at the senior level, including the 
Police and Crime Commissioner, and provide a direct link to the Thames Valley 
Police and Crime Panel. 

 
7. The terms of reference for the Committee and Coordination Group can be found 

on the Safer Oxfordshire Partnership website: 
https://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/cms/content/safer-oxfordshire-partnership 

 
Partnership Protocol and Next steps 

 
8. A working protocol has been developed setting out the relationship between the 

Safer Oxfordshire Partnership, the district level Community Safety Partnerships 
(CSPs), the adult and children Safeguarding Boards, the Health & Wellbeing 
Board, and the Childrens Trust.  
 

9. The protocol sets out the framework within which these Boards will work together 
to safeguard and promote the welfare of people living in Oxfordshire, including 
the distinct roles, responsibilities and governance arrangements for each of 
them.  

 
10. It also refers to the relationship between the Boards and other partnership 

forums in Oxfordshire and sets out how the Partnerships and Boards will adopt 
an integrated approach to tackling key issues and commissioning services. 

 
11. This protocol has been accepted by all the main partnerships and Boards. 

 
12. The Partnership has also drafted the Community Safety Agreement for 2016/17. 

This agreement will be updated in May once the local CSP priorities have all 

Page 6



PSC5 

 
 

been confirmed. The Partnership will then commence planning on how we will 
work together to deliver against the shared priorities. 

 
Recommendation 

 
13. The Performance Scrutiny Committee is requested to note the report and 

provide any comments. 
 
RICHARD WEBB 
Head of Community Protection Services 

[...]
Messages Delivered 24,487 
(Above 
Target) 

 
 

Page 33



PSC6 

DAVID ETHERIDGE 
Chief Fire Officer 
 
Contact: Grahame Mitchell       

Assistant Chief Fire Officer. 

Fire and Rescue Service  

Oxfordshire County Council  
 

 
Tel:  01865 855206 

07775 827268 

grahame.mitchell@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

  

 

 

Page 34



PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

12 MAY 2016 
 

FUTURE DIRECTION FOR THE MULTI-AGENCY SAFEGUARDING HUB 
 

Report by the Deputy Director, Children's Social Care 
& Early Intervention Service 

 
 
 

Background and context 
1. On the 26 November 2013, Cabinet received a paper from the Director of 

Children Services recommending the development of a Multi-Agency 
Safeguarding Hub (MASH) in conjunction with partner agencies.  

 
2. This was in response to two main drivers. Firstly, an acknowledgement that the 

overwhelming majority of Serious Case Reviews published in the last four 
decades had the same issues of poor interagency communication and failed 
handover arrangements as key contributors to tragic outcomes for children. And 
secondly, recommendations arising from a Home Office Select Committee on 
Child Sexual Exploitation in 2013 strongly advocated the setting up of MASH’s 
across the country. This was strengthened by a joint letter from four government 
departments which went to all Local Authority Chief Executives and Police and 
Crime Commissioners in March 2015 which stated that their Secretaries of State 
were ‘clear on the need for integrated multi-agency approaches to underpin 
information sharing … every agency should commit to this approach.’ 

 
3. Following Cabinet's decision in 2013, the Oxfordshire MASH opened with a 

phased go live, with work from the Children Social Care Assessments teams and 
all domestic abuse notifications going live on 22 September 2014 and a full roll 
out on the 27 October 2014.  
 

4. It is interesting to note how the MASH model has been developed across the 
country. Not every area has ad
[...]
e 
currently have a team of 15 workers in the MASH (including admin), this will be 
reviewed as part of the changes we will make to the front door.  

 

Liaison with referral organisations 
15.  Other professionals, have informed us that they do not consistently receive 

feedback on the outcome of their MASH enquiry. This has been a particular 
issue for schools. Since June 2015, a specific education post was created to 
work with schools and develop those relationships. It is proposed that the new 
model with its locality and community support teams can provide direct contact 
for teachers and other professionals needing advice and guidance regarding 
children.  

 
Domestic Abuse 

16. The development of the MASH has brought some key benefits to the work 
carried out by Thames Valley Police and Children Social Care on domestic 
abuse notifications. A new system is now in place where by Thames Valley 
Police triage all notifications before they refer on to Children Social Care.  

  
17. This has led to an easier identification of domestic abuse cases which need 

further action. In response to a serious case review involving the murder of a 
young woman by her abusive partner, the MASH has also implemented a new 
pathway for young people experiencing domestic abuse.  

 

Next steps 
18. The Director of Childrens Services will be taking a paper to Cabinet on May 24 

2016 which outlines the future model of Children Social Care services. This will 
lead to a redevelopment of the front door with the introduction of locality and 
community support services.  

  
19. A review of the MASH is underway with partner organisations and a new model 

will be agreed to implement alongside the other changes within Children Social 
Care. This will enable us to address the concerns raised in this paper and 
develop a model which improves outcomes for children and families in 
Oxfordshire, whilst holding on to the key benefits such as strong partnership 
working and work on domestic abuse.  
 

20. We will take the learning from the Joint Targeted Area Inspection and 
incorporate those areas for improvement within our new model (please see 
Annex 1, which is an extract from the letter of findings on Oxfordshire's Joint  
Targeted Area Inspection which will be published on 10 May 2016. This 
information is embargoed until that date and at this stage is provided for 
Committee Members only). 

 
 

Page 38



PSC7 

21. We will agree the new model with our partners by the end of May and begin 
implementation alongside our wider transformation over the summer with a view 
to full implementation in Autumn.  

 
22. The Committee is RECOMMENDED to consider the issues outlined in this 

paper and make any comments to Cabinet on the next steps.  
 
 
LUCY BUTLER 

Deputy Director, Children's Social Care & Early Intervention Service 
Oxfordshire County Council  
Tel: 01865 815 165  
 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



PSC7 

Annex 1: Extract from the letter of findings on Oxfordshire's Joint Targeted Area 
Inspection ( embargoed until 10th May 2016) .  
 

§ The MASH is currently operating as an information sharing forum; multi-agency 
decisions are currently made elsewhere. Thresholds for intervention are not 
generally well understood or appropriately applied by partner agencies, who 
have a limited understanding of how the MASH operates. Schools describe 
inconsistent responses to their referrals from the MASH, and they do not 
always understand how decisions are made. This results in the MASH receiving 
a high percentage of referrals (75%) that lead to no further action or are 
stepped down to early help. Many of these referrals should have been sent 
directly to the early intervention team. Whilst this practice ensures that 
children and young people are safe, processing of these additional referrals is 
time consuming and is not considered the best use of resources needed to 
safeguard children. 
 

 

§ The qua
[...]
re of local challenges and issues. It was agreed that the Regional 
Schools’ Commissioner will return to speak to the committee in a year’s time.  

 
Ofsted Framework for the Inspection of Local Authority Arrangements for 
Supporting School Improvement (LAASSI) 
 
3.8. In November 2014 the government introduced a new statutory framework for 

inspections of local authority arrangements for supporting improvement in 
schools.  The aim of these inspections is to assist local authorities in their duty 
to promote high standards and fulfilment of potential so that all children and 
young people benefit form a food education.  

 
3.9. Over a number of meetings, the committee looked into detail at the focus 

areas for inspection, the national context, the risk assessment for the local 
authority and the steps taken to date by the county council to prepare for an 
inspection under this framework. The committee’s forward plan of items for 
future consideration was amended to reflect the priority areas identified. This 
has helped ensure that the work of the committee is targeted on the most 
important areas so that the council is fully prepared in the event of an 
inspection of its school improvement services.  

 
3.10. To further consolidate the committee’s work in this area, Sir Robin Bosher, 

Ofsted Regional Director, was invited to address the committee in October 
2015 on the work of Ofsted and its current priorities. In discussion with Sir 
Robin, the committee sought to clarify its role in providing a constructive 
challenge to schools and academies and in assisting the council in its role of 
championing good educational outcomes for children and young people in 
Oxfordshire. Sir Robin provided examples of best practice in terms of the 
scrutiny function in different local authorities across the country and explained 
that despite education being an evolving landscape, there is a clear role for 
elected members to play in scrutiny. Members reiterated their comm
[...]
akfast Clubs 
 
3.20. At the recommendation of the Council, the committee considered the local 

provision of breakfast clubs in schools in its April 2015 meeting. There are 187 
breakfast clubs in Oxfordshire, but less than 7% of 5- to 11-year-olds have 
access to them. For the 53,971 primary school children in this age range, 
there are only 3,581 places at breakfast clubs Research shows that these 
clubs can play an important role in and raising attainment, improving absence 
rate and lateness.  

 
3.21. The committee heard that the most significant challenge to breakfast provision 

in schools is finance, as schools and academies have to either use their own 
resources or seek charitable or private business grants to set up and run 
breakfast clubs.  

 
3.22. The committee noted the clear benefits linked to the provision of breakfast in 

schools including improved attendance, attention, behaviour and learning. 
Members were adamant that all schools and education partners should be 
encouraged to set up breakfast clubs and link up with schools or academies 
which do have breakfast clubs. As recommended by the committee, a letter 
was sent to all Headteachers and governing boards in Oxfordshire to ask 
them to consider setting up breakfast clubs. The committee’s call for more 
schools to consider providing a breakfast club was covered in the local media, 
adding further weight to the recommendation of the committee.  

 
Young People Not in Education, Employment or Training (NEETs) 
 
3.23. At the July 2015 meeting of the Education Scrutiny Committee, it was agreed 

to set up a working group to consider in further detail the issue of young 
people not in education, employment or training (NEETs) in Oxfordshire. The 
group was chaired by Cllr Peter Handley, and membership consisted of the 
following Education Scrutiny Committee members: Cllr Mark Gray, Cllr 
Michael Waine, and Cllr Steve Curran.  

 
3.24. The group looked at the overall numbers of NEETs in Oxf
[...]
tly alter the way that Oxfordshire 
County Council functions. Going forward, it will be even more important than 
ever that scrutiny is robust, challenging and effective. 
 

6.2. Oxfordshire County Council’s scrutiny committees will continue to place 
emphasis on those areas where they can have the biggest influence, and will 
continue to look for opportunities to improve outcomes for the people of 
Oxfordshire. 
 

6.3. The emphasis on close joint working will include working closely with partners 
to ensure the best possible services are delivered, whether we are directly 
responsible for the service or not. This also means being able to carefully and 
sensitively scrutinise the work of our partners where necessary, and this is an 
area of work that the chairmen are keen to focus on going forward. 

 
  

Page 63



Oxfordshire County Council 
Scrutiny Annual Report 2015-16 
 

22 
 

Annex 1: Scrutiny Committee Membership 

 
Performance Scrutiny Committee 
Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE (Chairman)  
Councillor Neil Fawcett (Deputy Chairman)  
Councillor Lynda Atkins  
Councillor John Christie  
Councillor Sam Coates  
Councillor Yvonne Constance OBE 
Councillor Janet Godden  
Councillor Mark Gray  
Councillor Steve Harrod  
Councillor Stewart Lilly 
Councillor Charles Mathew 
 
Education Scrutiny Committee 
Councillor Mark Gray (Chairman)  
Councillor Michael Waine (Deputy Chairman)  
Councillor Kevin Bulmer 
Councillor Steve Curran 
Councillor Tim Hallchurch MBE  
Councillor Pete Handley 
Councillor Steve Harrod 
Councillor John Howson  
Councillor Richard Langridge 
Councillor Sandy Lovatt  
Councillor Gill Sanders  
 
Education Scrutiny Co-Optees 
Mrs Sue Matthew 
 
Education Scrutiny Non-Voting Members 
Ian Jones 
Carole Thomson 
 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) 
Councillor Yvonne Constance OBE (Chairman)  
District Councillor Martin Barrett (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Kevin Bulmer 
Councillor Surinder Dhesi  
Councillor Tim Hallchurch MBE 
Councillor Laura Price  
Councillor Alison Rooke  
Councillor Les Sibley  
District Councillor Nigel Champken-Woods  
District Councillor Monica Lovatt 
District Councillor Susanna Pressel 
District Councillor Nigel Randall 
 

Page 64



Oxfordshire County Council 
Scrutiny Annual Report 2015-16 
 

23 
 

HOSC Co-Optees 
Moria Logie  
Dr Keith Ruddle  
Anne Wilkinson  
 

Annex 2: Cabinet Advisory Group Membership 

 
Income Generation Cabinet Advisory Group – Before 8 December 2015 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford (Chairman) 
Councillor Roz Smith (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor David Bartholomew  
Councillor Charles Mathew 
Councillor John Sanders  
Councillor Les Sibley 
 
Income Generation Cabinet Advisory Group – After 8 December 2015 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford (Chairman) 
Councillor Nick Hards (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor David Bartholomew  
Councillor Nick Carter (in his capacity as Cabinet Member for Property) 
Councillor Charles Mathew 
Councillor John Sanders  
Councillor Les Sibley 
Councillor Richard Webber 
 
Early Intervention Cabinet Advisory Group 
Councillor Melinda Tilley (Chairman) 
Councillor Mark Gray (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Hilary Hibbert-Biles 
Councillor Gill Sanders 
Councillor Richard Webber 
 
Minerals and Waste Cabinet Advisory Group 
Councillor David Nimmo-Smith (Chairman) 
Councillor Anne Purse (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Lynda Atkins 
Councillor Mark Gray 
Councillor Patrick Greene 
Councillor Nick Hards 
Councillor Bob Johnston 
Councillor Lorraine Lindsay-Gale 
Councillor Charles Mathew 
Councillor George Reynolds 
Councillor John Sanders 
Councillor John Tanner 
 

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Community Safety Agreement - annual business plan
	PSC_MAY1216R06 Safer Oxfordshire Partnership CSA 2016-17 DRAFT

	6 365 alive - Annual Report and Vision
	7 Future direction for the Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH
	PSC_MAY1216R01 MASH Paper - Annex 1 FINAL VERSION

	8 Scrutiny Annual Repor

Minutes of the meeting


 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 12 May 2016 commencing at 10.00 am 
and finishing at 12.26 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Neil Fawcett (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor John Christie 
Councillor Sam Coates 
Councillor Mark Gray 
Councillor Stewart Lilly 
Councillor Charles Mathew 
Councillor Patrick Greene (In place of Councillor Yvonne 
Constance OBE) 
Councillor Jenny Hannaby (In place of Councillor Janet 
Godden) 
 

Other members in 
attendance 

Councillor Lovatt (Agenda Item 5) 
Councillor Mallon (Agenda item 5) 

  
Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting John Courouble, Research Intelligence Manager; Sue 
Whitehead (Corporate Services) 
 

Part of meeting 
 

 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
5 
 
6 
7 

Carys Alty-Smith, Head of Prevention, Richard Webb, 
Community Safety Manager 
Graham Mitchell, Assistant Chief Fire Officer 
Lucy Butler, Deputy Director, Children's Social Care & 
Early Intervention Service; Lara Patel, Social Care 
Manager Central 

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting and agreed as set out below.  
Copies of the agenda and reports are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 

23/16 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Apologies were received from Councillors Atkins, Constance (Councillor Greene 
substituting), Godden (Councillor Hannaby substituting) and Harrod. 
 



 

24/16 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2016 were approved and signed as a 
correct record. 
 

25/16 COMMUNITY SAFETY AGREEMENT - ANNUAL BUSINESS PLAN  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
The Committee considered the report and presentation on the work of the 
Oxfordshire Safer Communities Partnership (2015-16) and Safer Oxfordshire 
Partnership (2016-17). Carys Alty-Smith, Head of Prevention, and Community Safety 
Manager, Richard Webb attended together with Councillor Sandy Lovatt, the former 
Chairman of Oxfordshire Safer Communities Partnership and Councillor Kieron 
Mallon the new Chairman of Safer Oxfordshire Partnership. 

During questioning Performance Scrutiny Committee: 

1) Sought more information on the reasons behind the upturn in violent crime. 
They were advised that in addition to more people being confident to come 
forward there had been a change in the way incidents were recorded so that in 
the past one incident with several people involved would be recorded as one 
incident but would now be recorded as a separate incident for each person 
involved. They asked to receive further details on recording, the increase in 
violent crime and the reasons behind it based on independent analysis. 

2) Noted that with regard to domestic abuse cases there had not been a surge in 
current cases and the growth was largely historic.  Protecting vulnerable people 
was a priority but Carys Alty-Smith would take comments back about making a 
specific priority around domestic abuse. 

3) Received information on the close partnership working around rogue traders 
and scams. 

4) Commented that they would wish to see more information on youth justice 
services and funding. 

5) Received details on how outcomes and the effectiveness of the actions taken 
were determined. More detailed information was available via the web site and 
Carys Alty-Smith undertook to circulate a link. 

6) Commended a diagram circulated at the meeting setting out the responsibilities 
and relationships of the various partners in community safety partnerships. 

7) Considered the work being undertaken on the PREVENT agenda. 
8) Queried what was being done to tackle internet trolling and cyber bullying. They 

heard that a Group had been set up to look at this area and that it was tackled 
with young people through the Junior Citizens programme. The police were a 
key player as they had the necessary technology to tackle such crimes. 

9) Expressed concern that the elderly who had the most fear of crime were not 
mentioned in the report. 

 
 
 

 



 

26/16 365 ALIVE - ANNUAL REPORT AND VISION  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
Graham Mitchell, Assistant Chief Fire Officer, introduced the paper that outlined the 
new vision for the 365 Alive programme. 
 
The Committee congratulated OFRS on their work and commended the new plan. 
Questioned about their work on dealing with mental health issues for staff Mr Mitchell 
outlined the steps following an incident to ensure support was in place. This included 
an immediate debrief, a structured debrief with specialist staff and use of 
occupational health services. Asked about planning for population growth in 
Oxfordshire he explained that although not a statutory consultee they were consulted 
on large housing schemes. They advised on the response standards that could be 
expected and where appropriate advised on the use of domestic sprinklers. In 
response to a question Graham Mitchell commented that they were proud of the work 
done with children; a new Unit was being developed and 85 children joined weekly. 
 

27/16 FUTURE DIRECTION FOR THE MULTI-AGENCY SAFEGUARDING HUB 
(MASH  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
Lucy Butler (Deputy Director, Children's Social Care & Early Intervention Service) 
presented a paper on the work and performance of the MASH. John Capps, an 
operational manager for the Thames Valley Police and Lara Patel, Social Care 
Manager Central were in attendance. 
 
Charlie Payne highlighted concerns in the report and spoke in support of children’s 
centres which complemented the work of the MASH and provided vital support to 
mothers and families. In responses to questions she referred to the additional funding 
agreed by full Council but expressed concern that gaps would remain in the service 
provided in areas such as Wantage and Chalgrove. She added that she had been 
told that social worker caseloads would double if Children's Centres closed. 
 
Lucy Butler presented the findings of the recent inspection and work that had already 
been underway to find a new model. She undertook to bring further details of the new 
model to Committee when available. 
 
During discussion the Performance Scrutiny Committee: 
 
1) Queried the effectiveness of the referral process and commented on issues 

related to the inappropriate referral of cases that should be dealt with at an early 
stage without the need for MASH involvement. The Committee heard that the 
threshold of needs matrix was being reviewed to make it easier to understand 
and would be rolled out to professional across the County. 

2) Explored the role of the Locality and Support Teams in the new model in 
providing early support to vulnerable families. 

3) Noted that it had been in place for 18 months and had had some success. What 
was important was to focus on those areas requiring improvement. The 
Committee was advised that a project group had been formed to learn lessons 
from the review and experience and it would develop an action plan. 



 

4) Explored the issue around supervision of social workers and were assured that 
it was an area where officers were always looking to improve. 

5) Expressed concern at the level of case work carried by social workers. The 
figure of 65 cases was not one that had been reported to the Committee 
previously. Lucy Butler explained that the one high figure of 65 related to 
multiple cases within a smaller number of families. They were aware of the 
caseloads increasing and it was one aspect that the new model was designed 
to address. A Member suggested that a paper setting out the costs relating to 
social worker caseload be brought back to this Committee.  

6) Raised concerns in relation to domestic violence cases and queried how many 
cases had been prosecuted without the need for the victim having to do that. 
Figures were to be provided.  The Committee heard that a piece of work was 
being carried out looking to make triage work within the MASH more effective to 
address concerns that linkages were made based on serendipity rather than 
process. 

7) Commended the work being done on child sexual exploitation. 
 
Following discussion the Committee endorsed the approach and looked forward to 
ensuring that the new model was fit for purpose of keeping children safe. The 
Committee welcomed the opportunity to comment on the new model at the earliest 
opportunity. 
 

28/16 SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT 2015-16  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 
The Committee had before them the Annual Scrutiny Report prior to its consideration 
at full Council in May. 
 
During discussion concern was expressed over Cabinet Advisory Groups and it was 
agreed that there was a need to review the way in which they operated. 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing  2016 


